

No. 10-16645

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:10-cv-01413-SRB
Honorable Judge Susan R. Bolton

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUSTICE AND FREEDOM
FUND IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS SEEKING
TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION**

James L. Hirsen
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Ste. 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
(714) 283-8885 Fax
hirsen@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Justice and Freedom Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EMPLOYMENT IS TRADITIONALLY A <i>STATE</i> MATTER.	2
A. Arizona Regulates <i>Employment</i> —Not <i>Immigration</i>	4
B. Arizona Law Imposes No Discriminatory Burdens On <i>Lawful</i> Aliens—It <i>Protects</i> Their Rights, Including <i>Lawful</i> <i>Employment</i>	5
C. The Inquiry Begins With A <i>Presumption</i> That Federal Law Does Not Preempt Arizona’s Regulation Of Employment—A Preeminently State Matter.	8
D. Federal Law Does Not <i>Expressly</i> Preempt Arizona’s Right To Regulate Its Workers.	10
E. IRCA Does Not Occupy The Entire Field Of Employment	11
F. IRCA Regulates <i>Employers</i> Extensively—But Leaves Room For States To Regulate <i>Employees</i>	14
II. THE ARIZONA LAW POSES NO THREAT TO FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OR OBJECTIVES.	16
A. Arizona Law Does Not Conflict With Congressional Intent Or Frustrate The Accomplishment Of Federal Immigration Law Purposes.....	17
B. It Is Not Impossible To Comply With Both Federal And Arizona Law—In Fact, Compliance With Arizona Law Necessitates Compliance With Federal Law.	20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....20

California v. ARC Am. Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989)3, 9

Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano (Chicanos Por La Causa II),
558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Chy Lung v. Freeman, 92 U.S. 275 (1876).....4

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)9, 10

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....2, 19, 23

De Canas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....*passim*

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)*passim*

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....10, 12, 20, 21

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc., 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....10, 21

Galvan v. Press, 347 U.S. 522 (1954)4

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)18

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)6

Henderson v. Mayor of New York, 92 U.S. 259 (1876).....4

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....9

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)*passim*

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB, 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....9

Huron Cement Co. v. Detroit, 362 U.S. 440 (1960)21

In re Griffiths, 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....6, 7

INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, 502 U.S. 183 (1991)8, 9, 15, 16, 19

Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519 (1977)3

Kelly v. Washington, 302 U.S. 1 (1937)14

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)12, 18

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)9, 10, 18

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Ware, 414 U.S. 117 (1973)19

Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc. v. INS,
 913 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990), *rev’d*, 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....4, 14, 15, 16, 17

New York Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)13

Pennsylvania v. Nelson, 350 U.S. 497 (1956)7, 13

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....20

P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,
 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....9, 13

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....20

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)3, 9, 12, 21

San Diego Unions v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959)3

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)12

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)18

Silver v. New York Stock Exchange, 373 U.S. 341 (1963)19

Smith v. Turner, 48 U.S. 283 (1849).....4

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)17

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n, 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....6, 7

Townsend v. Yeomans, 301 U.S. 441 (1937)12

Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....6

Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen, 322 U. 202 (1944).....12

United States v. Arizona, No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75558 (D. Ariz. July 28, 2010).....9, 11, 15

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....3, 10, 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....20

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)2

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....2, 19, 20

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)9, 22

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928(C)2, 16

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2928(G).....22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-211 et seq. (“Legal Arizona Workers Act”)1, 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-212(H).....22

8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq. (“Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952”)4, 17

8 U.S.C.S. § 1324a et seq. (“Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986”).....2, 11, 14, 15, 22

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, sect. 8, cl. 44
